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activities related to the presentation, performance, execution, and exhibition of 
the art forms, and the study of the arts and their application to the human envi- 
ronment; 

(b) “Board” means the board of the arts; 

(c) “Director” means the executive director of the board; 

(d) “Sponsoring organization” means an association, corporation or other 
group of persons (1) providing an opportunity for citizens of the state to partici- 
pate in the creation, performance or appreciation of the arts and (2) qualifying 
as a tax-exempt organization within the meaning of section 290.05, subdivision 
1, clause (i). 

(p) “Regional arts council” means gp autonomous grass-roots organization 
designated _by th_e board t_o make final decisions _o_1_1 tl_1g 1_1§§ o_f appropriations £9; 
local g regional arts development. 

Sec. 2. [129D.045] REGIONAL ARTS COUNCILS. 

A portion o_f pg appropriation t_(_> $3 board ill E psgg _f9_r_‘ statewide dis; 
tribution through Qp regional grfi council system. These organizations s_hLl1 

w_o1;l5 together t_o determine Q formula f9_r distributing gg funds tp gig regions. 
IQ board serves § fiscal agent f9_r distribution pf t_h_e funds t_o g1_c_h regional Qtp 
council. 

Presented to the governor May 4, 1995 
Signed by the governor May 5, 1995, 9:15 a.m. 

CHAPTER 127——H.F.No. 1008 

An act relating to family law; authorizing courts to require parties to participate in ori- 
entation programs in proceedings involving children; proposing coding for new law in Minne- 
sota Statutes, chapter 518.~ 

~~~ 

~~~~ 

~~

~ 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [518.l57] ORIENTATION IN PROCEEDINGS INVOLVING 

CHILDREN. 
I_n 3 proceeding under gig chapter involving custody, support, pg visitation 

o_f children, t_h_e court r_n_ay require Qg parties t_o attend pp orientation gg e_dy_- 
cation program regarding t_h_e proceedings _a_n_d ‘gig impact pp pig children. Upon 
request o_f _a party a_ng g showing o_f good causg §h_e court excuse t_l_i_§ party 
from attending t_h_e program. Parties gpgy _b_e reguired gp pgy g fgg t_o 9_o_veg Qp 
_c_:_c_)pt 

Q‘ ’th_e program, except tilt i_f_' §_ party i_s entitled ftp proceed ip forma 
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pauperis under section 563.01, t_lg§ court shall waive t_h_e f_ee 9; direct it_s_ pay- 
ment under section 563.01. The court may po_t reguire t_h_e parties tp attend _t_l1_e 

same orientation session. 

Presented to the governor May 4, 1995 
Signed by the governor May 5, 1995, 9:12 a.m. 

CHAPTER l28—H.F.N0. 399 
An act relating to business organizations; clarifying corporate authority with respect to 

rights to purchase; regulating filings and related matters; providing for service of process; 
amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, sections 5.22, subdivision 1; 48.185, subdivision 7; 
79A.06, subdivision 5,‘ 168.27, subdivision 19a; 221.67; 302/1.115, subdivision 1; 3024.121, 
subdivision 1; 302/1.409, subdivision 3; 302/1.701; 302A.901, subdivision 1,’ 303.03; 303.06, 
subdivision 1; 303.13, subdivision 1,‘ 303.14, subdivision 3; 308.4121, subdivision I,- 309.56, 
subdivision 1; 317A.115, subdivision 2; 3I7A.823, subdivision 1; 317/1.901, subdivision 1; 
31911.03,‘ 319A.06, subdivision‘ 2; 322/102,‘ 322/1.761; 32213.12, subdivision 1,‘ 32213.80, subdi- 
vision 1; 32211876, subdivision 1; 322B.955; 322B.960, subdivisions 1 and 3; 323.02, by 
adding a subdivision; 323.44, subdivisions 2, 4, 5, and 6; 323.45, subdivisions 1 and 5,- 

323.46; 323.47, subdivision 1; 325F. 70, subdivision 2; 330.11, subdivision 3,‘ 333.001,‘ 333.01; 
333.055, subdivision 4; 333.21, subdivision 1,‘ 336.9403,‘ 336/1.11, subdivision 2; 540.152; 
and 543.08; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 5; and 323; repeal- 
ing Minnesota Statutes I994, sections 302A.901, subdivisions 2, 2a, 3, and 4; 303.13, subdivi- 
sions 2, 3, 4, and 5; 317/1.901, subdivisions 2, 3, and 4; 322B.876, subdivisions 2, 3, and 4; 
3228.901; and 323.47, subdivisions 2, 3, and 4. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

ARTICLE 1 

Section 1. [5.25] SERVICE OF PROCESS. 
Subdivision 1. WHO MAY BE SERVED. A process, notice, g demand 

reguired _o_r permitted by @ t_o b_e served upon pp entity governed py chapter 
221, 302A, 303, 317A, 322A, 322B, 323, 330, 540, _o__r_ L43 may b_e served _o_n_: (_1_) 
t_h_c_ registered agent, i_f any; (2) if pg agent l_13_s been appointed then _o_11 _ap_ oflicer, 
manager, 95 partner 9_t_“ t_h_e_ entity; 9; (Q i_f n_o_ agent, oflicer, manager, o_r partner 
ga_n b_e found, 9_r_1_ 1l_1_g secretary o_f state _z§ provided i_n E section. 

Subd. A SERVICE ON MOTOR CARRIERS AND UNIONS, GROUPS, OR ASSOCIATIONS. When service Q process ig t_o pg made pp glyg secretagy pf 
state according t_o section 221.67 9; 540.152, ;l_1_e mmedure i_n ;lyi_s_ subdivision 
applies. Service must b_e made by filing th_e process, notice, o_r demand w_i’t_l; 1l_1_e 
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